

No. 21-251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM CLAYTON BROWN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ROGER WILEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
KYLE HASKINS
FIRST ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
MUSCOGEE (CREEK)
NATION
Post Office Box 580
Okmulgee, OK 74447
(918) 295-9720

RIYAZ A. KANJI
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
303 Detroit St., Ste 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

PHILIP H. TINKER
LYNSEY R. GAUDIOSO
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
811 First Avenue, Ste 630
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muscogee (Creek) Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
I. Oklahoma Confuses the Court for a Political Branch of Government	3
II. There Exists No Crisis of Criminal Jurisdiction on the Creek Reservation	6
III. Civil Society Has Not Plunged into Chaos on the Creek Reservation.....	19
IV. Congress Is Actively Engaged in Eastern Oklahoma and Remains Fully Capable of Protecting Public Safety on the Creek Reservation.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 23 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....	7
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	4
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	4
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	8
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	1, 3, 19
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-467 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2021)	7, 8
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.B. 2352, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2021)	19
H.R. 3091, 117th Cong. (1st Sess. 2021)	26

H.R. 4502, 117th Cong. (1st Sess. 2021)26

H.R. 4505, 117th Cong. (1st Sess. 2021)15

H.R. Rep. No. 117-83 (2021)26

H.R. Rep. No. 117-97 (2021) 15, 16

Hearing on Federal Bureau of Investigation Budget
Request for Fiscal Year 2022 Before the Subcommit-
tee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related
Agencies of the Senate Committee on Appropria-
tions, 117th Cong. (2021)13

Muscogee Creek NCA tit. 14, §§ 3-101–280617

Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 237322

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 1201–132824

MISCELLANEOUS

2021 Judicial Conference Recommendations14

*Acting United States Attorney For The Eastern Dis-
trict Of Oklahoma Issues Statement Regarding
OCCA Decisions Of Hogner And Bosse, United States
Attorney’s Office (Mar. 11, 2021)*13

*Canaan Resources X v. Calyx Energy III, LLC, No.
CO-119245 (Okla. Corp. Comm’n Nov. 25, 2020)*20

Chris Casteel, <i>With Oklahoma tribes deeply divided, Rep. Tom Cole’s McGirt bill faces long road</i> , The Oklahoman (June 14, 2021).....	27
<i>Eastern District of Oklahoma Federal Grand Jury Hands Down Record Number of Indictments</i> , United States Attorney’s Office (Apr. 22, 2021).....	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>FY 2022 Budget Request</i>	15
<i>Federal Grand Jury A Indictments Announced</i> , United States Attorney’s Office (Oct. 8, 2020).....	13
<i>Federal Grand Jury A Indictments Announced—September</i> , United States Attorney’s Office (Sept. 10, 2021)	12
<i>Feenstra v. Sigler</i> , No. 19-CV-00234 (N.D. Okla. July 28, 2021)	14
<i>Fossil Fuels Drive Gross Receipts Higher</i> , Office of the State Treasurer (Sept. 2, 2021)	23
General Order 21-9 (Apr. 30, 2021), Eastern District of Oklahoma	14
General Order 21-10 (May 21, 2021), Eastern District of Oklahoma	14
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole encourages state-tribal relations over state challenge to McGirt</i> , The Norman Transcript (Jul. 23, 2021)	25, 26

<i>Annie Gowen & Robert Barnes, ‘Complete, Dysfunctional Chaos’: Oklahoma reels after Supreme Court ruling on Indian tribes, Washington Post (July 24, 2021)</i>	7
<i>Allison Herrera, Trent Shores Reflects On His Time As U.S. Attorney, KOSU (Feb. 24, 2021)</i>	12
<i>Hiring Notice: Assistant United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Oklahoma</i>	13
<i>Intergovernmental Agreement Between the State of Oklahoma and the Muscogee (Creek) Nation Regarding Jurisdiction Over Indian Children Within the Nation’s Reservation (Aug. 4, 2020)</i>	19
<i>Jimcy McGirt Sentenced To Life Imprisonment, United States Attorney’s Office (Aug. 25, 2021)</i>	6
<i>Joint Statement from the United States Attorneys for the Northern, Eastern and Western Districts of Oklahoma on McGirt v. Oklahoma Supreme Court Ruling, United States Attorney’s Office (July 9, 2020)</i>	6
<i>Judiciary Supplements Judgeship Request, Prioritizes Courthouse Projects, U.S. Courts (Sept. 28, 2021)</i>	14
<i>Randy Krehbiel, Oklahoma House passes \$500 million income tax reduction, Tulsa World (Mar. 11, 2021)</i>	22

Kelci McKendrick, <i>Lankford visits Enid, discusses various topics</i> , Enid News & Eagle (Aug. 19, 2021)	27
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation Charges Woman With 5 Counts of Murder After State Case Dismissal</i> , News On 6 (Apr. 30, 2021)	7
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation statement regarding U.S. Supreme Court decision</i> , Muscogee (Creek) Nation (July 9, 2020).....	6
<i>Nicholson v. Stitt</i> , No. SD-119270 (Okla.)	20
<i>Oklahoma v. Department of Interior</i> , No. CIV-21-719-F (W.D. Okla. July 16, 2021)	24
<i>Oklahoma v. Priddy</i> , No. PR-2021-874 (Okla. Crim. App. Sept. 3, 2021)	7
Oklahoma Justice Reform Task Force, <i>Final Report</i> (Feb. 2017).....	23
Oklahoma Secretary of State, <i>Tribal Compacts and Agreements</i>	17
Oklahoma Tax Commission, <i>Report of Potential Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> (Sept. 30, 2020)	21, 22, 23
<i>Patrick Dwayne Murphy Found Guilty By Federal Jury</i> , United States Attorney's Office (Aug. 5, 2021)	7

Dick Pryor, *Capitol Insider: Governor Kevin Stitt on State-Tribal Relations*, KGOU (Feb. 5, 2021)4

Tres Savage, *Okmulgee Mayor Richard Larabee emphasizes cooperation with Muscogee Nation*, NON-DOC (Aug. 24, 2021)17

Kevin Severin, *Substantial gains anticipated for future Oklahoma collection*, Fox 25 (Aug. 4, 2021) 23

Shannon Kepler Found Guilty of Using a Firearm in the Commission of Second Degree Murder and of Assault with a Dangerous Weapon in Indian Country, United States Attorney’s Office (Apr. 26, 2021)9

State Revenue, OK.gov22

Janelle Stecklein, *Experts: Supreme Court could clarify McGirt ruling, won’t overturn it*, Enid News & Eagle (Aug. 19, 2021)5

Tulsa Resident Pleads Guilty To Robbery In Indian Country, United States Attorney’s Office (Sept. 9, 2021)12

U.S. Department of Justice, *FY 2022 Budget Request*13, 15

United States Attorney’s Office For The Eastern District of Oklahoma Obtains Eighty-Two Indictments From Federal Grand Jury, United States Attorney’s Office (May 17, 2021)12
